
· IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NIE Side of York Road, 410' S ofc/line of 
Fairmount A venue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(925 York Road) 
9th Election District * OF 
5th Council District 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 
925 York Business Trust, LLC, Legal Owner 
Phoenix Foods, LLC, Contract Lessee * Case No. 2009-0121-A 

Petitioners 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by Ferdinand H. Onnen, Jr., Managing Member of the legal owner of the subject 

property, 925 York Business Trust, LLC,and Brad Hoag, President of Phoenix Foods, LLC, the 

Contract Lessee, by and through their attorney David H. Karceski, Esquire with Venable LLP. 

The Petitioners request variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

as follows: from Section 238.2 to allow a side yard setback a minimum of 15 feet in lieu of the 

required 30 feet; from Section 409.A.2 to allow 19 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 

26 parking spaces; from Section 409.10.A to allow a total of 5 drive-through facility stacking 

spaces with 3 stacking spaces behind the order board in lieu of the required 7 stacking spaces with 

5 stacking spaces behind the order board, and from Sections 409.4.A, 409.4.C and 409.11 to allow 

an off-street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle and to allow a two-way drive aisle and 

two-way aisle width of 14 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet respectively. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan which was submitted 

into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Ferd Onnen, for 

the legal owner of the subject property; for the Contract Lessee Charlotte Weisheit and Tom 



Baker, Director of Operations for KB of Baltimore Inc.'s Burger King franchises; Mickey 

Cornelius, traffic consultant from The Traffic Group, Inc.; and Thomas A. Church, Professional 

Engineer with Engineering Consultants, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan for this 

property. David H. Karceski, Esquire appeared on behalf of the Petitioners. There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

The testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the rectangularly shaped 0.448±-acre 

property is zoned B.R. (Business, Roadside) and located along the northeast side of York Road in 

Towson, which is one of the oldest commercial corridors in Baltimore County. The property is 

very narrow 100 feet at its widest point, as confirmed by dimensions shown on the site plan 

accepted as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. It is situated between York Road and a public alleyway to the 

rearifof the site, with an existing access point along York, but no present access to the alleyway. 

Theisite is currently improved with a one-story brick structure, which is L-shaped along the south 

and ·east boundary lines of the property. In fact, the property's zoning history confirms that the 

Zoning Commissioner has granted setback variances in three (3) prior zoning cases .since 1958, 

which, altogether, permit zero (0) foot building setbacks along the north, south, and east boundary 

lines. With the benefit of these variances, the existing structure, formerly occupied by Towson 

Ford's body shop, is situated very close to each of those boundary lines. An aerial photograph and 

street-level photographs, received into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 5 and 3, respectively, 

together show the existing building on the subject property, the commercial uses to the north, 

south, and west of the property, and the residential uses to the east (or rear) of the property. 

The subject property is located within the Towson Revitalization District. According to 

Article 26 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), the County encourages redevelopment of 

properties located within. established revitalization districts. The photographs of the vacant 
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building located on the subject property demonstrate that the subject property is an excellent 

candidate for redevelopment. In fact, the testimony demonstrated that Petitioners propose to raze 

the existing building on the property and to construct a new Burger King restaurant thereon - the 

restaurant is to replace the existing Burger King location on East Joppa Road in Towson, which 

will be closed. A photograph of the existing Burger King on East Joppa Road was received into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 7, and elevations of the new Burger King proposed for the subject 

site were received as Petitioners' Exhibit 12. Upon review of Exhibits 3, 7, and 12, it is clear to 

me that the proposed Burger King building will not only improve the look of the subject site, but it 

will also improve the quality of Burger King's presence in Towson. 

It was explained during the hearing that, in the course of planning and designing the 

proposed Burger King, Petitioners met with the Baltimore County Office of Planning. 

Additionally, because the subject property is located within the Towson Design Review Area, 

Petitioners appeared before the Design Review Panel (DRP) to present the proposed development, 

including the elevations shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 12. Based upon feedback from Planning 

and the findings made by the DRP in its letter of approval, Petitioners were required to make 

certain adjustments to the site design, including moving the building location closer to York Road, 

eliminating four (4) parking spaces to add landscaping features on the rear of the site, and adding 

an access point onto the alleyway to the rear of the site. Additionally, the County Bureau of 

Development Plans Review provided a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment that 

Petitioners should eliminate a parking space adjacent to York Road, for traffic safety reasons 

(reducing the total parking provided to 19 spaces). However, I also received an email from the 

Chief of the County Division of Traffic Engineering suggesting that the four (4) eliminated 

parking spaces in the rear of the site be considered as potential future parking spaces, if Petitioners 
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later find the need for that parking. When complying with these numerous site changes, 

Petitioners had very limited options as to how to orient the site. 

The limitations imposed as a result of the DRP process, in combination with the existing 

site constraints, compelled Petitioners to request the variances at issue in this case. Petitioners' 

site plan indicates the need for the variances for: the side yard area for the building; the number of 

parking spaces provided; the number of stacking spaces for the drive-thru lane; the location of the 

off-street loading area, and the drive-aisle width. Three (3) of the four (4) variances are "internal" 

in nature, in that they will only affect the subject property itself. The DRP letter of approval, 

received into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 8, confirms that Petitioners require a parking 

variance and setback variances, and, with the knowledge of these necessary variances, the DRP 

nevertheless approved the proposed development. Additionally, the Office of Planning and other 

members of the Zoning Advisory Committee offered no objections to the requested relief. In fact, 

Planning supported the requested variances, so long as they were consistent with the conditions set 

forth by the DRP. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that the 

variances, as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1, are appropriate and, having met the standards set 

forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 307, should be granted. The 0.448± acre subject site is physically 

unique for many reasons, including its narrow width, its positioning between York Road and a 

public alleyway, its existing entrance on York Road that was recently redesigned by the Maryland 

State Highway Administration, and its location within a commercial corridor that is both within a 

revitalization district and a Design Review Area. The latter aspects further contribute to the 

property's uniqueness in that Petitioners have proposed to readapt and redevelop the existing use 

on the property, while, at the same time, are subject to numerous conditions imposed by the DRP. 
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This overall uniqueness of the property drives the need for the variances. Indeed, the three (3) 

prior zoning cases that facilitated setback relief from three (3) different property boundary lines of 

the site confirm that the site constraints make it difficult to respect all of zoning requirements on 

the site. 

It was also established that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in a practical 

difficulty and unreasonable hardship for Petitioners. Requiring Petitioners to adhere to the 

setbacks and parking, stacking, and loading/unloading regulations required under the B.C.Z.R. 

would make it impossible for Petitioners to redevelop the site. In fact, the evidence demonstrated 

that Petitioners have proposed the smallest restaurant prototype available, but it still cannot 

construct that smaller structure without the need for variances. Therefore, by requiring 

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. regulations, Petitioners would be unable to redevelop the subject 

property, which mitigates or cuts against the revitalization district provisions in the County Code 

thatstrongly encourage such redevelopment. 

There is no evidence that the grant of the relief would be detrimental to the surrounding 

area. As mentioned above, with the exception of the, setback variance, the requested relief is 

"internal" in nature and will, thereby, only affect the subject property itself. And, even with 

regard to the variance for the side yard setback, it should be noted that the proposed building will . 

actually be located further away from the neighboring property to the north a Texaco fuel 

service station - than the existing structure. Further, the DRP's conditions requiring Petitioners to 

locate the restaurant closer to York Road and to place a landscape buffer on the rear of the site has 

effectively shifted the building further from the adjacent residential properties to the east and, 

thereby, provided a substantial buffer. Ultimately, as mentioned, my review of the elevations of 
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the proposed Burger King confirms that the new building will provide a significant upgrade for 

both the subject property and Burger King's Towson presence, in general. 

Notwithstanding the site constraints and additional conditions imposed upon Petitioners, 

two (2) witnesses Messrs. Cornelius and Baker testified that the proposed site layout depicted 


. on Petitioners' Exhibit 1 will allow for sufficient circulation on the site and will not interfere with 


Petitioners' operations. With specific regard to Petitioners' request for a variance to permit an off-


street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle, it was noted during the hearing that loading and 


unloading operations would occur during hours that will avoid any impact to on-site circulation. 

Finally, I should note that I am going to heed the comments of the Division of Traffic Engineering 
. , 

and specifically declare that Petitioners may add four (4) parking spaces on the rear of the site,just 

behind the restaurant building for employee parking, if Petitioners should eventually determine 

that those additional spaces are needed to accommodate its operations. It is important to note that 

this option for Petitioners will in no way affect the substantial landscape buffer along the site's 

rear property line that the DRP required for the benefit of the residential properties to the east of 

the site. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

the petition for variance. Based on my review of the site plan, I find the requirements ofB.C.Z.R. 

Section 307.1 to be satisfied. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on this 

Petition, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this 

/2.11(. day of January 2009, that the Petition for Variance from Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: from. Section 238.2 to allow a side yard setback a minimum of 
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15 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; from Section 409.A.2 to allow 19 off-street parking spaces 

in lieu ofthe required 26 parking spaces; from Section 409.1 O.A to allow a total of 5 drive-through 

facility stacking spaces with 3 stacking spaces behind the order board in lieu of the required 7 

stacking spaces with 5 stacking spaces behind the order board, and from Sections 409.4.A, 

409.4.C and 409.11 to allow an off-street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle and to allow 

a two-way drive aisle and two-way aisle width of 14 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet 

respectively, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following restriction: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for building permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 

for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

January 12,2009 

David Karceski. Esquire 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
NIE Side of York Road, 410' S of c/line of Fainnount Avenue 
(925 York Road) . 
9th Election District - 5th Council District 
925 York Business Trust, LLC, Legal Owner; 

Phoenix Foods. LLC, Contract Lessee- Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0121-A 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition for 
Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further irifonnation on filing 
an appeal, please contact the Department of Penn its and Development Management office at 887-3391. 

• 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

c: Ferdinand H. Onnen, Jr., Managing Member. 925 York Business Trust, LLC, 
510 Chadwick Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 

Charlotte Weisheit & Tom Baker, 1937 Greenspring Drive, Timonium, MD 21093 
Mickey Cornelius, The Traffic Group, Inc., 9900 Franklin Square Drive, Suite H, 

Baltimore, MD 21236 
Thomas A. Church, P.E., Engineering Consultants, Inc., 6603 York Road, 

Baltimore, MD 21212 
People's Counsel; Office of Planning; Developn:~nt~ns Review; 

Division ofTraffic Engineering, DPW; F~ 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
. www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 

http:www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov


• • 'Petition for Varianee 
to ~ Zoning Co-missioner ofBmltimore County 'oi'dBe pll"Operty 
located at 925 York Road 
-which is preseotli zoned _B_R__________________ 

Deed Reference: ~~12:..;.._/~~_ Tax Account # .29~~~0.26.! ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
, owner(s) of the, property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) , ,. 

See Attached 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practiCAl difficulty.) 

To be determined at hearing. 

Name-ltt.:'arDn AAi ­
Signature ~re ,/~~' ~~~ 
1937 Greenspring Drive (410) 561-3100 Ferdinand H. Onnen, Jr., Managing Member ' 


'Address Telephone No. Type or Piint
Name -
Lutherville MD 21093 


Signature 


~ttornev For Petitioner: 	 q10 Chadwick Road (410) 512·5555 

Address Telephone No. 


Lutherville MD 21093 
City State ZIP Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

David H. Karceski 
Name 

(410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue' (410) 494-6200· 

Affil"1ess , Telephone No. . Aadress Telephone'No.. '. 


Towson Maryland 21204 Towson \ Maryland 21204' 

City Slate Zip Code City Stale 'Zip Codi 


Offke Use. Om1 
, Case; No. ~9-_ 0/.:2./- A= 	 J 

wlimated ungll1 of ~f,arin9 =~_____ 
Unav:libb\t fi)\' IWlril19 ' /

REV8/l010? GU~rUt::;~ ~\1~mFOR~ed by A,75U...J.... 

.08te_.......\.........l .. ,;l.._:..?e;;··i!ioId..··,.·'_NIiiliiIiIl!'1'I_'" 


9V__",--_.x..\t?:=-~_,.;.;.;.'......".......''''''.'~k'i!iiii&+~ 


Company 
210 Allegheny Avenue 

http:29~~~0.26


, 	 •, ,.J. 

PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

925 YORK ROAD 


1. 	 Variance to allow a side yard setback a minimum of 15 feet in lieu ofthe required 

30 feet, pursuant to Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("BCZR"). 

,0.. 
2. 	 Variance to allow ~ff-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 26 parking 

spaces, pursuant to BCZR Section 409.A.2. 

3. 	 Variance to allow a total of 5 drive-through facility stacking spaces with 3 

stacking spaces behind the order board in lieu ofthe required 7 stacking spaces 

with 5 stacking spaces behind the order board, pursuant to BCZR Section 

409.10.A. 

4. 	 ' Variance to allow an off-street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle and to 

allow a two-way drive aisle and two-way aisle width of 14 feet in lieu of the 

required 20 feet and 22 feet respectively, pursuant to BCZR Sections 409.4.A, 

409.4.C, and 409.11. 

TOIDOCSl-264201 



DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. 
~------------------------------

Site Engineers & Surveyors 6603 York Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21212 

(410) 377-2600 
\ (410) 377-2625 Fax 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

FOR 


925 YORK ROAD 


BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the northeast side of York Road, 66 feet wide, 

more or less, said point being 410 feet more or less south from the centerline ofFairmount 

Avenue, 98 feet wide, more or less, thence the following courses and distances: 1) North 57 

degrees 45 minutes 41 seconds West 165.00 feet; 2) South 31 degrees 41,minutes 44 seconds 

East 100.00 feet; 3) South 57 degrees 45 minutes 41 seconds East 165.00 feet; 4) North 31 

degrees 41 minutes 44 seconds East 100.00 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 16,500 square feet or 0.379 acres ofland, more or less. 
/ 

Being the same parcel of land described in a deed dated February 21, 2007, and 


.recorded in the Land Records ofBaltimore County, Maryland in Liber 25317, Folio 332. 


Also known as 925 York Road located in the 9th Election District, Baltimore County, 

Maryland. 

., 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN» 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANC No.31392 
 PAID RECEIPTe ,MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ilISlNESS ACTUAl TIME DRIll 

.. Date: lliJ () IJ g . ~J}f)8. 1~ •05I20D8 12101/2008 .11:37:13 
Rev Sub I BEG 1S03 tw.I<IH RBOS LRB 

.~.>RESource! Rev! EIPT »378475 12101/200S . OftN 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct j Amount [lent 5 528 ZONING IJERIFICATION 

(")() , lifLcQnO 0 o® t~ I• 031392~()(... OO()(") I;' J&;() 
'-f Rec"pt Tot .200.00 

&200.011 CI< $.00 CA 
BaltililOre County, Maryland . 

j 
..,Total: 1> A (H't.. (}f) . i. ..
Rec 

R9.visicro c5200Q - Q\tC}J -A ' .
From: 

,.
For: V1'YlQhle. 

.. . 


. '7!5h" ~ '() ('trl-~ ~ \-" 

f21"1\-\-; rn~p. . ~d ,(J I,Q{)\ 

V" -.I 

'r CASHIER'S· 

DISTRIBUTION 
 VALIDATION 
WHITE - CASHIER· PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 


PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 




:CAsHIER~S 
.,VALIDATION·.; 

<'y'>~\ :-­ ~ ;.~'. 



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___...!..::1.;l--'-'1L....I.4____, 2008 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I suceessy."C week" the first publication appearing 

on jJ.~ ,20~ 

.erThe Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
\ 



12/12/2008 11:40 .LEGALS PAGE 02/02 

NOTICE 1)1' lDfllNtl HEAFllIlG 

Th~ 7.0"lh9 Comml~~lonor or B;jHlmOrc County. by authoritY of 
the .~nnl np Act and Rc ~u'~lIon~ 01 B~lIlmorl) Cc>vnly will hold 3 
pu!)llc IIGarlng In Tow?,on, MArylRnri on llJp. pronBrly 1~p.ntill~rI 
IlCr::!ln ~~ follows: 

elltO: " 2D09·D121-A 
925 Yc·rk Road 
Niril:;t ~Ine 01 York I1n.ln. ~10 fp.r.! ,oulh of cenlerllnp. 01 
Falrrnolm: Avenue 
9th Ei~cllon DI~!r!~t 5111 CouneUmanle DI,;trlcl 
Lc~~1 OwnBt(~): FerdinAnd Onnen. Jr.. 925 York Business 
TrU~I. LlG 
Conlr;.r.t Purch~:;cr: Pl10cnlx Foods. LLC 

\I~rl;mr.n: to sllolll 3 ~Ido yard 50tb<lck 3 1T,lnlmum 01 15 loci In 
lIet! 01 the required 301oD!. To 3UOVJ 19 ol/·mMt I'llrklng sp~ccs 
In IICtJ of th~ required 26 pArking ep~ces. To ~I'ow e. tolal ol 5 
drl\io·thrtlu~h facility ~1acklng ~p~ce~ with 3 ~1~cl;lng sp~ce$ be­
hind :h~ l.lfOer lloord In lieu of the required 7 !,;bcldno ,pate, 
willi 5 slacklnn ~p;lCC:; bohlnd lila order tloard. To allow an 011­
stM~f lo~dln~/iln:o"ctlng AMR Within A drive ~1~le And to allow e. 
tWO"\IIJV ~rivt' *I~ ~nd Iwo'W!iv ~1,1p. wld!h m14 feet In lieu 01 
the required 211 1001 and 22 recl ro~pcctfvely. 
'l!l~rfn~: r-rldnv, nRt.t1mhcr 19. ZOOO ;II 2:00 p,m. In Aovm 
1Dd, .forrP.~nn lJulltllng, 1D9 Wc~l ChMOIlOOko AvenI/a, Tov/­
!:nn 2120-1. 

WllLlMu1 J. WI(;!;lIMt,. lit 
Znnlno Comml"cloner lor 3~llIm()rp. Calloty 

MOlES: (11 HC3!inps are Han~lc~aap.d I\r.r.p'~glblp.; {or special 
nccommod.t;on~ Pln~~.o Con!.lC! the lonlno Commlsslonp.['!1; OJ­
!Ic~ ~l ('11 O)1!117·~:m6" 

(8) Eor t~lorm.lI()n r.oncernlng {h~ File ondlor Hoarlna. CQnt~ct 
the, Zooln\1 R~lflow Ofllc.e nt (410) BB7·3391. . 
12~.tO~c, 4 1S990j' 

CERTIFICA.4.TE OF' PUBLICATION 


-------'-~~i--, 20.0:.3:: 

TI-IlS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

ill the foUowing weekJy neW3;;aper pU"Dlished in Baiti:nore County, Md., 

once in each of ,~u~lVe weeks, the publication appearbg 

on Id {tf ( ,2D~ 

Cj(The Jefi:enwnlc:D 
o Arbutus Times 

o CatoDsv,ilJe Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReporter 


Q North COll.:"1ty Kew.5 


LEGt"L ADVERTISING 

http:CERTIFICA.4.TE
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: Case N02009-0121-A 

Pet~tionerlDeveloper: ______ 

Phoenix Foods 

Date of HearinglClosing: Dec 19 ~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


ATTN: Kristen Matthews 


Ladies and Gendemen: 


This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 

posted conspicuously on the property located at: __-'--______________ 


925 York Road 


The sign(s) were posted on _______-=Dec:"':"'-..:.:4,'-:"0:.;;:;8-::----:::----:--_________ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

08 nee 908 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 


Dundalk, Maryland 21222 


(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, December 4, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Amy Matte 410-494-6200 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, rvlD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0121-A 
925 York Road 

N/east side of York Road, 410 feet south of centerline of Fairmount Avenue 

9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Ferdinand Onnen, Jr., 925 York Business Trust, LLC 

Contract Purchaser: Phoenix Foods, LLC 


Variance to allow a side yard a side yard setback a minimum of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30 
feet. To allow 19 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 26 parking spaces. To allow a 
total of 5 drive-through facility stacking spaces with 3 stacking spaces behind the order board in 
lieu of the required 7 stacking spaces with 5 stacking spaces behind the order board. To allow 
an off-street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle and to allow a two-way drive aisle and 
two-way aisle width of 14 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Friday, December 19,2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


.. ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• 

MARYLAND 

November 24,2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Department ojPermils and 

Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0121·A 
925 York Road 
N/east side of York Road, 410 feet south of centerline of Fairmount Avenue 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District . 
Legal Owners: Ferdinand Onnen, Jr., 925 York Business Trust, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Phoenix Foods, LLC 

Variance to allow a 'side yard a side yard setback a minimum of 15 feet in lieu of the required 30 
feet. To allow 19 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 26 parking spaces. To allow a 
total of 5 drive-through facility stacking spaces with 3 stacking spaces behind the order board in 
lieu of the required 7 stacking spaces with 5 stacking spaces behind the order board. To allow 
an off-street loading/unloading area within a drive aisle and to allow a two-way drive aisle and 
two-way aisle width of 14 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and 22 feet respectively. 

Hearing: Friday, December 19,2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~v4 ~iou> 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Ferdinand Onnen, Jr., 510 Chadwick Road, Lutherville 21093 
Brad Hoag, Phoenix Foods, 1937 Greenspring Drive, Lutherville 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, DECEMBER 4,2008. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE;, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 2120" I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

www.bahimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.bahimorecountymd.gov
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ,TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

December 11, 2008 
David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: David Karceski 

RE: Case Number 2009-0121-A, 925 York Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Deve,lopment Management (PDM) on October 24,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. An comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are m~de aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be ·placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
925 York Business Trust, 510 Chadwick Rd.; Lutherville, MD 21093 
Phoenix Food; LLC.; 1937 Greenspring Dr.; Lutherville, MD 21093 

Zoning Review i County Office Building 

I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, R?om 111 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 November 20, 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 
1'11 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 17, 2008 

Item Numbers 0121 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baItimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baItimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE C OUNTY, MARYLA~D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 925 York Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 9-121 

Petitioner: 925 York Business Trust, LLC By: ........ 
_....._------­Zoning: BR 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The subject 
proposal is within the Towson Design Review Panel Area. The Baltimore County Design Review Panel 
reviewed and approved the proposed site improvements on October 30, 2008 with the conditions listed 
below. The Office of Planning supports the requested variances provided they are consistent with any 
conditions set forth by the Design Review Panel and that ofthe Limited Exemption Review. 

1. 	 Move the building toward York Road and reposition the parking to the rear; 

2. 	 Create a larger area for landscape screening and fencing along the rear of the building; 

3. 	 Remove one employee parking space in the rear and reposition the concrete barrier curb toward 
the building to allow for more space to the rear along the alley; 

4. 	 Provide a sign detail; 

5. 	 Add wheel stops to the parking spaces that face the Carousel Cleaners; 

6. 	 Provide a walkway to the front door from the public sidewalk,'and; 

7. 	 Replace the Texaco fence and paint the wall of the Carousel Cleaners if the owners are in 
agreement. 

For further inform . n concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Ziegler at 410-887­
3480. 

Prepared by: 

Division Chief: 
--.7L-~~~~--~~~~~~~~~ 

AFKlLL: CM 	 J 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-121.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


OATE: November 7, 2008TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Pe:nnits & Development 
rvfan agemen t 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SlTB.JECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 10,2008 
Item No. 2009-121 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewt':d, the subject zoning item 
ill1d \.\'e have the following commcnt(~). 

Rt':mQve the first parking space closest to York Road and revise the parking 

\'ariancc to 19 in lieu of26. 

DAK:C~:cab 
cc: rile 

ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-121-11 onOOS.doc 


Post-it~ Fa:!; Note 7671 Dat91~ 

Co.iDeot. Co, 

Phone # PhOne ff., I'D 

Fax# Lf 10 Fex It tt 10 

~ at ~ I pages 

77 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 	 BY: ___________________ _ 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 21,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-121-A 
Address 925 York Road 

(952 York Business Trust, LLC) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 3, 2008 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 I through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: JWL Date: I 1121/08 

S:\Oevcoord\ I ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-121-A 925 York Road.doc 
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Ma.rtin O'M;\!lcy, voven/O" I fn'teIDghway' IJohn D, Porcsri. Secrcrary
!lcl Neil 1. Pcdc:r~en. AdmiNistrarorAnthony G, Brown, Lt, Governor S

Administration 
Mary!and Department of Ttansportation' 

December 16,2008 

Ms. Kristen Matthews, R.E: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2009·0 121·A . 
Permits and DevelopmentManagement MD 45 (York Road) 

County Office Building, Room 109 92S.York Road 
Tov,'son,Maryland 21204 Phoenix Foods, LtC 

Burger King Restaurant 
. Variance 

Dear Mg, Matthews: . 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the ZAC Agenda Case Number 2009-0121 A- 925 York 
Road property, which was re.ceived on December 2nd. We understand that this application illustrates a 
proposal to redevclopthc afore mentioned site with a l-story 2,457 s/frestaurant with basement and 
surface parking as depicted on the development plan for variances. 

We have completed a review of the referenced plan as well asa field .inspection. The results of 
the review reveal that a permit issued by SHA Engineering Access Permits may be required for 
improvements along the property fronting MD 45 (York Road). The plan reflecting a 30' wide depressed 
curb entrance appears consistent with SHA guidelines. However, further review under a fonnal 
application for a permit to construct improvements within the MD 4S (York Road) right-of~way is . 
necessary, We request that the County require coordinat.ion with SHA) 3S acondition of Variance Case 
No.2009-CI121-A approval for the 925York Road property.' Please include our comments in staff report 
to the Zoning Hearing Officer. 

Should yotl have any questions regarding this matter, please contnct Michael Bailey at 41 0-545~ 
5593 or 1-800-876-:-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.stnte.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

Vrr;j~9 . 

foi Stev.en D; Foster, Chi~ 

Englneenng Access P:~~ts. 
Division' 

SDF/rnb 

Cc: Mr. Thomas A. Church, Engineer, Development EnginecringConslJltants. [nco 
Ms. Erin Kuhn, ADS-Traffic, SHA . ' ... 
,Mr, David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA . 
Mr. Jo~cph Merrey, Department of Penn its .& Development T\'1anagement, Baltimore County 
Phoel1lX Foods, LLC Applicant . • . '. . 

My telephone nurnhcrftQIl-frtc number i~ 
,\1Qryla"d Rei"y SCJ"I'ice for Impaired Hcaring at Sp:-e-e:.-.d:-I:-1--=,8-:0:'"0.-7.:-,S-.2-2-,5S-Sra-t-e-w-id-e-Toll Frtc 

, t"~._ ..'" .fA".t_~.,.. '7n"1 M"'....h r?h~ "t1--......... t- ~ Q!\h~"","'''''' "'A";'\rv1~",ri ,t'n? . Phnnr~ 41n ~4~ I"t"tnn" _ 'I ri ~. 

. . 11 '\ ~ \N"W'\,V n lnrv tlf"'Io 'l"nnft:;:.r.nm 

http:l"nnft:;:.r.nm
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.stnte.md.us
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RE: ,PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
, 925 York Road; NE of York Road, 410' S 
of c/line Fainnount Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER .. 
9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 

' 

Legal Owner(s): 952 York Business Trust, ,* FOR 
Contract Purchaser(s): Phoenix Foods, LLC 

'Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-121-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * ' 

ENTRY OF'APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN, 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED {]~t S;))/~t,(} 
CAROLE S. DEMILIONOV 122008 
Deputy People's Counsel ' 

r"" Jefferson Building, Room 204 ......-............• 

105-West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this lth day of November, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry ofAppearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



e . 
Baltimore County, Marytan' 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building . 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue Room 204 


. Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

November 25,2008 

William 1. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

925 York Business Trust & Phoenix Foods, LLC- Petitioners 

925 Y brk Road 

Case No: 09-121-A 


Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

As is our custom, because this case involves traffic issues, we asked Stephen E. Weber, 
Chief, Division of Traffic Engineering, to review the site plan. He sent the enclosed e-mail report 
dated November 21, 2008, which we f.orward for your consideration. It is self-explanatory. No 
hearing date has been set. 

Thank y.oU f.or your c.onsiderati.on. 

Sincerely, 

17r9Z. ~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
Pe.ople's C.ounsel f.or Baltim.ore C.ounty 

Encl.osure 

cc: 	 David Karceski, Esquire, Attorney for Petiti.oner 
Stephen E. Weber, Chief, Divisi.on .of Traffic Engineering 

http:Divisi.on
http:c.onsiderati.on


From: StephenWebe~ 
To: People's Counsel, 
CC: Dennis Kennedy 
Date: 11/21/20085:03PM 
Subject: Case No. 2009-0121-A, 925 York Rd 

Mr. Zimmerman: 

We have reviewed the subject plan and would find that the comment provided by Development Plans Review to be the only one we 
would likely make, that being "Remove th arking space closest to York Rd and revise the parking variance to 19 in lieu of 
26." Gars backing out of this p cu ar space wou e so 0 ey ould present a safety hazard both for the vehicle 
backing out of the space as well as an entering vehicleencountei'ing such a backing vehicle blocking entrance into the site. 

Given that there is no nearby on-street parking, any lack of parking would tend to be 'a seifcenfordng"situation: If all' the parking 
spaces are taken, customers will likely go elsewhere or use the drive-thru. Also, be advised that the commercial alley behind this 
site is a one-way southbound alley from 'Fairmount Ave to Bosley Ave and it is signed with No Parking-Fire Lane signs throughout. 
Therefore, the alley cannot be used for any overflow parking as well. We do note what seems to be the suggestion of a possible 
future 4 employee parking spaces adjacent to the drive-thru, in a stadium parking format. Because ofthe stadium parking and that 
the spaces blocking them in would be customer parking, it is perhaps questionable howwell these would work and what difficulties 
would be presented in getting into and out of these spaces. However, to grant the property owner the greatest flexibility to 
accommodate parking demands on site, it may be best if the petitioner,obtains permission/recognition from the Zoning 
Commissioner that the property owner ma inst I . e ne . nd to alread have ermission 
~e Zoning Commissioner to go ahead and do so when al)d if 0 erty owner finds the need to eXI . I parking becomes 
tight on me site, we Would like to see this level of fleXibilitY already approved on e p an without haVing to go back thru the County 
process. The current plan is just very vague on what these 4 spaces actually are. 

We do not have any concern with the variance dealing with the drive thru. ' The' variance only amounts to one stacking space. Any 
additional stacking beyond that provided will only adversely impact circulation on the site itself and should not adversely impact any 
publiC facility or the alley, also open to the general publiC. The loadingjunlpading in the drive aisle is certainly not desirable, but 
again we think this would tend to be a self"enfordng issue. It is located in the center ofthe site awayJromYork Rd and the alley 
and therefore any adverse operational issues would be contained on site. For the businesses' own interest of customer satisfaction 
and safety, they would want to minimize or prohibit any loading/unloading during any peak level of activity of the restaurant. 

, '~ '~ 

Should you have any questions regarding any of this information, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen E, Weber, Chief 
Div.•of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County. Maryland 
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. 
Site Engineers & Surve;,yors 

EDUCATION 

REGISTRATION 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS 

EXPERIENCE 

6603 York Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21212 
(410) 377-2600 
(410) 377-2625 Fax 

THOMAS A. CHURCH, P.E. 

Bachelor ofScience. Civil Engineering - 1960 
University of Maryland 

Professional Engineer #6479 - Maryland 

Life Member American Society ofCivil Engineers 
Past Memberships: 
Consulting Engineers Council 
National Society of.Professional Engineers 
Maryland Society ofProfessional Engineers 
Engineering Society of BaJtimore 

President and Chief Executive Officer of Development Engineering 
Consultants. Inc., a Site Engineering and Surveying fum established 
by Mr. Church in 1985. In this capacity Mr. Church has been 
responsible for many private sector projects in Maryland. These 
projects include residential, commercial and industrial site 
development and all related field services. Mr. Church has also 
represented many clients as a technical and expert witness. He has 
presented his services before numerous hearings and is considered a 
Baltimore County 7..oning and deve1opment. expert. 

Prior to forming DEC. Inc., Mr. Church was Senior Vice President of 
Kidde Consultants, Inc. where he was employed for over 12 years, 
supervising projects in MaryJand, Virginia, Pennsylvania and 
Delaware. Mr. Church was in responsible charge of all private sector 
developments and special projects that had inter-departmentaJ 
disciplines under a matrix management system. 

From 1956 to 1971, Mr. Church was employed as a Design Engineer 
with 1. E. Greiner Company, a well-known public sector design firm 
specializing in major bridges. tunnels, airports and the toll facilities 
between Maryland and Chicagot Illinois. Interstate roadway systems 
in Maryland, Pennsylvania, West Virginia. Ohio, Indiana and lliinois 
were designed and the construction supervised by the Greiner design 
teams. of which 
Managers. 

Mr. Cburch was ultimately one of the Project 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
COllnty Execlltive 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS 

ARNOLD F. 'PAT' KELLER, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 30,2008 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Lynn Lanham 
Design Review Panel 

SUBJECT: 	 Design Review Panel 
APPROVAL 

PROJECT NAME: Burger King, 925 York Road 

PROJECT: DRP # 500 

PROJECT TYPE: Commercial, Towson 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The site is located on York Road in the area between the Bosley Avenue and Fainnount Avenue 
intersections. The specific address, 925 York Road, is located between a Texaco gas station and 
a one story commercial building. The site also backs up to a residential development and is 
bordered by an alley at the back of the site. Relocating the Burger King to this site from Joppa 
Road will facilitate the overal1 redevelopment of the Towson Circle Three project. The team has 
met with Ed Kilcullen, president of GTCC, whose organization generally supports the project. 

The site area is zoned BR and is approximately 19,500 SF. The restaurant will be 1,623 square 
feet and will have a drive-thru on the north fa<;ade. One point of ingress and egress (two-way) 
onto York Road exists for the si te and will remain. There is alley access at the back of the site to 
the alley that is one-way, southbound. A sidewalk connection has been added. Today the site is 
100% impervious. This condition will be improved by adding landscaping to the front and rear as 
well as tree islands. The site may need a small parking variance and setback variances. 

The building is the third in a series of architectural departures from the :usual Burger King. The 
primary building material will be EIFS (acrylic stucco) using two color tone with a ariskraft ~ 
material base. The dining area ceiling is raised and will have clear-story windows with aluminum til ..window frames and clear glazing. The mechanical equipment will be on the roof below the p:
parapet. The dumpster will have walls and a corrugated metal dumpster screen. This location will 
also be much smaller than the usual Burger King. Canopies ofcanvas or metal and the standard 

~red acrylic accent band have been incorporated into the design. 	 ~ 
H E-t 

This project was presented to the Design Review Panel at the September 10, 2008 meeting. At E-t H 
H !XIthat time the project was approved with t~sf~h~wiag ~ditions: . 	 HE-t105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 101 1Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone: 410-887-3480 I Fax: 410-887-5862 Ii:1 ~ www.baltimorecountymd.gov 114 PI 

0 
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Subject: Minutes (Design Review Panel Meeting) 

Project Name: Burger King, 925 York Road Project #: DRP 500 


L 	 Move the building toward York Road and reposition the parking to the rear; 

2. 	 Create alarger area for landscape screening and fencing along the rear of the building;· 

3. 	 Remove one employee parking space in the rear and repositionthe concrete barrier curb 
toward the building to allow for more space to the rear along the alley; 

4. 	 Provide a sign detail; 

5. 	 Add wheel stops to the parking spaces that face the Carousel Cleaners; 

6. 	 Provide a walkway to the front door from the public sidewalk, and; 

7. 	 Replace the Texaco fence and paint the wall of the Carousel Cleaners if the owners are 
in agreement. 

DIsPosmON: 

As ofOctober 29, 2008 revised plans were submitted to the Office of Planning and the project 
has been granted final approval. 

Lynn Lanham 

LL:File 
CC: DRP members in attendance 
David Karceski 
Tom Church 

For complete Design Review Panel minutes visit 
http;llwww.baltimorecountymd.govl Agencies/planninglDRP Imeetings.html. 

W:\DEVREV\DRP\lndividual Minutes\DRP# 500 Burger King • 925 York Road\DRP#500 Burger King, 
925 York Road APPROV AL.doc 2 
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